

No. 21-442

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODNEY REED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BRYAN GOERTZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Meaghan VerGow  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jenya Godina  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300  
mvergow@omm.com

---

---

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Federalism And Comity Principles Disfavor Co-Pendent State And Federal Proceedings.....	4
A. Longstanding Federalism And Comity Principles Require Careful Sequencing Of Litigation That Moves Across State And Federal Courts. ....	5
B. Federalism And Comity Concerns Are Acute In The Criminal Law Context. ....	10
C. <i>Skinner</i> Challenges Warrant A Sequencing Rule That Safeguards Federalism and Comity. ....	15
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Upends The Bedrock Principles Of Comity And Federalism By Encouraging The Co- Pendency Of State and Federal Litigation .....	17
A. This Court Has Recognized That Federalism And Comity Concerns, Including The Interest In Avoiding Co-Pendency, Properly Inform The Accrual Analysis .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Fifth Circuit's Rule Contravenes These Principles .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	5
<i>Allegheny Cnty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	9, 22
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	6, 10, 21
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	21
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	9
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	6
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9
<i>Darr v. Burford</i> , 339 U.S. 200 (1950).....	13
<i>Dist. Att’y’s Off. for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886).....	12
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	13
<i>Garner v. Louisiana</i> , 368 U.S. 157 (1961).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	14, 15, 19
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	7
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	7
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	10
<i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	6
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	7, 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	11
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	21
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	14, 19
<i>Pustell v. Lynn Pub. Sch.</i> , 18 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	8
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	12
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	5
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	10
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	11, 13
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

17A Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 4241 (3d ed. Apr. 2022 update) .....	8
Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 3-28 (2d ed. 1988) .....	6
Mary Brigid McManamon, <i>Felix Frankfurter: The Architect of “Our Federalism,”</i> 27 Ga. L. Rev. 6973 (1993) .....	7
Matthew S. Brogdon, <i>The Formation of Judicial Federalism in the United States</i> , 48 J. of Federalism 269 (2017) .....	6
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>Our Judicial Federalism</i> , 35 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 1 (1984) .....	8
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	5, 11
